

Case Nos. 12-1404(L) and 12-1772 (CON)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

COMMONWEALTH of MASSACHUSETTS
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION and THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents,

ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC.;
ENTERGY NUCLEAR GENERATION COMPANY,
Intervenors.

On Petitions for Review of Orders by the
United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission

BRIEF FOR FEDERAL RESPONDENTS

IGNACIA S. MORENO
Assistant Attorney General

MARIAN L. ZOBLER
Acting General Counsel

J. DAVID GUNTER II
Attorney
Appellate Section
Environmental and Natural
Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044

JOHN F. CORDES, JR.
Solicitor

JAMES E. ADLER
LAUREN WOODALL
Attorneys
Office of the General Counsel
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
11555 Rockville Pike
Rockville, MD 20852
(301) 415-1656

October 10, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS.....	vii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	7
I. License Renewal for Nuclear Power Plants.....	7
II. NEPA Review for License Renewal.....	7
A. Environmental Impact Statements (GEIS & SEIS).....	7
B. NEPA analysis of the environmental impacts of potential nuclear plant accidents.....	8
C. Consideration of New and Significant Information under NEPA in NRC License Renewal Proceedings.....	13
III. NRC Regulations and Standards Applicable to Massachusetts’s Claims.....	14
A. Obtaining a New Evidentiary Hearing after the Record is Closed.....	14
B. Criteria for Suspending Ongoing Licensing Proceedings.....	15
IV. NRC’s Japan Task Force Report and Resulting Safety Orders.....	16
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	19

I. Massachusetts’s Post-Fukushima Filings.....	19
II. Licensing Board Decision.....	22
III. Commission Decision.....	24
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	30
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	33
ARGUMENT.....	35
I. Parties seeking to challenge NRC’s NEPA reviews are not excused from satisfying generally applicable NRC procedural requirements.....	35
A. The general rule is that NEPA claimants <i>do</i> need to satisfy NRC threshold procedural requirements before obtaining merits review of their claims in court.....	35
B. It is well established that agencies may require heightened showings when claimants seek to reopen closed evidentiary records.....	40
C. NRC reasonably found that that Massachusetts’s new rulemaking petition did not justify suspending the Pilgrim proceeding.....	42
D. The general hearing right conferred by the Atomic Energy Act does not render longstanding, court-approved NRC hearing procedures inapplicable....	46
II. The existence of the Task Force Report and subsequent NRC safety orders does not reveal some self-evident shortcoming in the Pilgrim NEPA analyses.....	49
CONCLUSION.....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>American Bird Conservancy v. FCC</i> , 516 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	54
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1985).....	35, 48
<i>Blue Ridge Environmental Defense League v. NRC</i> , 668 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Bowman Transportation, Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight System, Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1975)	41, 42
<i>DOT v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	50
<i>ICC v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987).....	34
<i>ICC v. Jersey City</i> , 322 U.S. 503 (1944)	41
<i>Limerick Ecology Action, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 869 F.2d 719 (3d Cir. 1989).....	10, 11
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	45
<i>Massachusetts v. NRC</i> , 878 F.2d 1516 (1st Cir.1989).....	34
<i>Massachusetts v. United States</i> , 522 F.3d 115 (1st Cir. 2008) ...	3, 7, 8, 13, 34, 36, 43, 44, 48
<i>Nat’l Comm. for the River v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	13, 50
<i>New Jersey Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot. v. NRC</i> , 561 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2009)	57
<i>New Jersey Env’tl. Fed. v. NRC</i> , 645 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2011).....	7, 14, 35, 41
<i>New York v. NRC</i> , 589 F.3d 551 (2d Cir. 2009)	3, 19, 35
<i>Ohio v. NRC</i> , 814 F.2d 258 (6th Cir. 1987).....	14, 41
<i>Oystershell Alliance v. NRC</i> , 800 F.2d 1201 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	14, 41, 49
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of N.H. v. NRC</i> , 582 F.2d 77 (1st Cir.1978)	34

<i>Public Citizen v. NRC</i> , 573 F.3d 916 (9 th Cir. 2008)	57
<i>Save Our Heritage, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 269 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2001).....	54
<i>Seacoast Anti-Pollution League v. NRC</i> , 598 F.2d 1221 (1 st Cir. 1979)	42
<i>Town of Winthrop v. FAA</i> , 535 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008).....	13, 35, 45, 50, 54
<i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. NRC</i> , 735 F.2d 1437 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	48
<i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. NRC</i> , 824 F.2d 108 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	17
<i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. NRC</i> , 920 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	34, 37, 49, 56
<i>United States v. Coalition for Buzzards Bay</i> , 644 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2011)	50
<i>United States v. Pierce Auto Freight Lines, Inc.</i> 327 U.S. 515 (1946).....	34
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	38, 42
<i>Village of Bensenville v. FAA</i> , 457 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	45
<i>Waste Management Holding, Inc. v. Mowbray</i> , 208 F.3d 288 (1 st Cir. 2000)	40
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006)	36

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2341	1
42 U.S.C. § 2133	34
42 U.S.C. § 2133(c).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 2134(b).....	34
42 U.S.C. § 2239(a)	46, 48
42 U.S.C. § 4332	7

5 U.S.C. § 558(c) 15

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) 34

Federal Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(c) 24

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f) 13

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1) 14

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(iv) 15

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(vi) 15, 39

10 C.F.R. § 2.315(c) 3, 13

10 C.F.R. § 2.326 4, 24, 25

10 C.F.R. § 2.326(a) 23

10 C.F.R. § 2.326(a)(1) 24

10 C.F.R. § 2.326(a)(2) 24, 28

10 C.F.R. § 2.326(a)(3) 24, 39

10 C.F.R. § 2.326(b) 23

10 C.F.R. § 2.335 8, 13

10 C.F.R. § 2.802(d) 44

10 C.F.R. § 50.109 19

10 C.F.R. § 51.53(c)(3)(ii)(L) 10

10 C.F.R. § 51.95(c) 8

10 C.F.R. § 54.21(a)..... 7

10 C.F.R. Part 51, Subpart A, App. B..... 8

Administrative Decisions

Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-10-11, 71 N.R.C. 287 (2010)..... 12

Hydro Resources, Inc., CLI-06-29, 64 N.R.C. 417 (2006) 13, 50

Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C. (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-01-26, 54 N.R.C. 376 (2001) 15, 16
